

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

CASE NO. 29 MAP 2020

FIREARMS OWNERS AGAINST CRIME; KIM STOLFER, JOSHUA FIRST,  
AND HOWARD BULLOCK,

*Appellees*

v.

CITY OF HARRISBURG, MAYOR ERIC PAPENFUSE AND POLICE  
CHIEF THOMAS CARTER

*Appellants.*

---

**BRIEF OF CEASEFIRE PENNSYLVANIA EDUCATION FUND AND  
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Martin J. Black (I.D. No. 54319)  
Luke M. Reilly (I.D. No. 324792)  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808  
Telephone: (215) 994-4000  
Facsimile: (215) 994-2222  
martin.black@dechert.com  
luke.reilly@dechert.com

Brook Dooley\*  
Andrew S. Bruns\*  
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP  
633 Battery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809  
Telephone: 415 391 5400  
Facsimile: 415 397 7188  
bdooley@keker.com  
abrun@keker.com  
*\*Pro hac vice motion pending*

the Order of the Commonwealth Court dated September 12, 2019,  
reconsideration denied October 23, 2019, at No. 1434 CD 2018  
Affirming in Part & Reversing in part the Order of the Dauphin County  
Court of Common Pleas, Civil Division, dated October 9, 2018 at No.  
2015-CV-354.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT’S DECISION THREATENS LOCAL INNOVATION ON GUN VIOLENCE PREVENTION IN PENNSYLVANIA. ....	8
A. There is a long history of local control and innovation in Pennsylvania.....	9
B. Home Rule has led to the expansion of local policy innovation.....	11
C. The Commonwealth Court’s decision threatens to chill local innovation in Pennsylvania. ....	15
II. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT’S DECISION IS PART OF A BROAD, NATIONAL TREND THAT HAS STIFLED LOCAL GUN VIOLENCE PREVENTION EFFORTS.....	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Phila. v. Schweiker</i> , 579 Pa. 591, 858 A.2d 75 (2004).....	10
<i>Denbow v. Borough of Leetsdale</i> , 729 A.2d 1113 (1999).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2
<i>Firearms Owners Against Crime v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 218 A.3d 497 (2019).....	15
<i>Good v. Zoning Hearing Board of Heidelberg Township</i> , 967 A.2d 421 (2009), <i>appeal denied</i> , 973 A.2d 1008 (Pa. 2009) .....	24
<i>Gun Range, LLC v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2018 WL 2090303 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 7, 2018) .....	17, 24
<i>Harrisburg Sch. Dist. v. Hickok</i> , 781 A.2d 221 (2001).....	9, 10
<i>Knauer v. Commonwealth</i> , 17 Pa. Cmwlt. 360, 332 A.2d 589 (1975).....	9
<i>Leach v. Commonwealth</i> , 636 Pa. 81 (2016).....	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6111 .....	24

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6120 .....	19, 20, 23
53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2961 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 922(z) .....	6, 13
Alaska Stat. § 29.35.145(a) (1985) .....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3108 (I) (2017).....	22
Ariz. Rev. Stat § 13-3108(H)-(K) .....	23
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, §§ 4047–4074 .....	13
Cal., Mun. Code Ch. 10.32.112–115 (1997).....	6, 13
Cal. Penal Code § 12088.1 (1999).....	6, 13
Cal. Penal Code §§ 16380, 16900, 17140, 31900-32110 .....	13
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2505.04 .....	13
Del. Code Ann. tit. 22, § 111 (1985) .....	19
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24, § 2323 .....	13
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.33 (1987).....	19
Fla. Stat. § 790.33(3)(a) (2011) .....	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-15(a).....	13
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-3(A)(h) .....	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 65.870 (1984) .....	19
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 65.870(6) (2012).....	22
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1796 (1985).....	19
Mass. Code Regs §§ 7.01–7.16.....	13
Mass. Code Regs. §§ 16.01-16.09 .....	13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 123, 131½, 131¾.....	13

Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 3-105(a)(3) (1982).....	19
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, §§ 5-405, 5-406 .....	13
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. title 25, § 2011 (1989).....	19
Minn. Stat. § 609.67 (1977).....	19
Minn. Stat. §§ 624.712, 624.716.....	13
Miss. Code. Ann. § 45-9-53(5)(c) (2014).....	22
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-01-03 (1985) .....	19
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 482.1–482.7.....	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(12-a) .....	13
Pennsylvania Constitution Article III, Section 3 .....	20
Pub. L. 109-92, §§ 5(c)(1), 6(a).....	6, 13
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-510 (1986).....	19
S.D. Codified Laws § 9-19-20 (1983) .....	19
W. Va. Code § 8-12-5a (1982).....	19

**Other Authorities**

Greg Allen, <i>In Florida, Cities Challenge State On Gun Regulation Laws</i> , NPR, <a href="https://www.npr.org/2018/04/02/598042099/in-florida-cities-challenge-state-on-gun-regulation-laws">https://www.npr.org/2018/04/02/598042099/in-florida-cities-challenge-state-on-gun-regulation-laws</a> (Apr. 2, 2018) .....	19
Paul Barrett & Alexei Barrionuevo, <i>Handgun Makers Recoil as Industry Shakes Out</i> , Wall Street Journal (Sept. 20, 1999).....	13
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82, 102–05 (2013) .....	17
Charles C. Branas et al., <i>Urban–Rural Shifts in Intentional Firearm Death: Different Causes, Same Results</i> , 94 Am. J. Public Health 1750 (2004).....	18
Richard Briffault, <i>Home Rule and Local Political Innovation</i> , 22 J.L. & Pol. 1, 31 (2006) .....	11

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Wide-ranging Online Data for Epidemiologic Research (WONDER), <a href="https://wonder.cdc.gov/">https://wonder.cdc.gov/</a> (data from 2014-2018; database query steps on file with author) .....	18
Vaughn Crandall, <i>California Partnerships Helping Reduce Gun Violence, Incarceration</i> , Juvenile Justice Information Exchange (Nov, 27, 2019) .....	14
Paul Diller, <i>Intrastate Preemption</i> , 87 B.U. L. Rev. 1113 (2007) .....	9
John F. Dillon, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> § 9b (2d ed. 1873) .....	9
FBI Uniform Crime Report. FBI, “2016 Crime in the United States,” <a href="https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2016/crime-in-the-u.s.-2016/topic-pages/tables/table-12">https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2016/crime-in-the-u.s.-2016/topic-pages/tables/table-12</a> .....	18
Giffords Law Center, <i>A Case Study in Hope: Lessons from Oakland’s Remarkable Reduction in Gun Violence</i> , at 5, <a href="https://lawcenter.giffords.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/Giffords-Law-Center-A-Case-Study-in-Hope.pdf">https://lawcenter.giffords.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/Giffords-Law-Center-A-Case-Study-in-Hope.pdf</a> .....	14
Giffords Law Center, <i>Preemption of Local Laws</i> , <a href="https://lawcenter.giffords.org/gun-laws/policy-areas/other-laws-policies/preemption-of-local-laws">https://lawcenter.giffords.org/gun-laws/policy-areas/other-laws-policies/preemption-of-local-laws</a> .....	19
Giffords Law Center, <i>Safe and Successful Youth Initiative</i> , Investing in Local Intervention Strategies in Massachusetts, <a href="https://lawcenter.giffords.org/tag/safe-and-successful-youth-initiative/">https://lawcenter.giffords.org/tag/safe-and-successful-youth-initiative/</a> .....	14
Duke Helfand, <i>Two-Pronged Attack on Guns Launched</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 3, 1996 .....	13
Jon Hurdle, “DEP revokes permit for rural injection well, citing local home rule charter,” NPR State Impact Pennsylvania (March 27, 2009) .....	12
NRA-ILA, <i>Firearm Preemption Laws</i> , <a href="https://www.nraila.org/issues/preemption-laws/">https://www.nraila.org/issues/preemption-laws/</a> .....	19

Taylor Scheibe, <i>Has Chicago’s Plastic Bag Ban Helped?</i> , CHICAGO MAGAZINE, Aug. 1, 2016 .....	11
Fran Spielman, <i>Chicago’s 7-Cents-A-Bag Tax Driving Down Bag Use, Study Shows</i> , CHICAGO SUN TIMES, Apr. 21, 2017 .....	12
Mike Spies, <i>The N.R.A. Lobbyist Behind Florida’s Pro-Gun Policies</i> , <i>New Yorker</i> (Mar. 5, 2018) .....	21
Maxwell L. Stearns, <u>Standing at the Crossroads: The Roberts Court in Historical Perspective</u> , 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 875, 943 (2008).....	16
Philadelphia Police Dept., “Annual Murder and Shooting Victim Report: 2016,” <a href="https://www.phillypolice.com/assets/crime-maps-stats/2016-Homicide-Report.pdf">https://www.phillypolice.com/ assets/crime-maps- stats/2016-Homicide-Report.pdf</a> .....	18
U.S. Census Bureau, “Census Bureau Reports There are 89,004 Local Governments in the United States” (Aug. 30, 2012).....	10
Webster et al., <i>Effects of Maryland’s Law Banning “Saturday Night Special” Handguns on Homicides</i> , American Journal of Epidemiology, Vol. 155, at 406 (2002) .....	13
